[CAPTION]

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS (VAGUENESS/LACK OF SPECIFICITY)

(kidnapping example)

FACTS


[INSERT RELEVANT FACTS.]

ARGUMENT

I.
Indiana’s Kidnapping Statute, As To Its Inclusion Of The Words “Fraud” And “Enticement,” Is Unconstitutional Due To Vagueness Because It Violates Article 1, Setion 12 of the Indiana Constition and the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution. 


A challenge to the validity of a statute must overcome the presumption that the statute is constitutional. State v. Lombardo, 738 N.E.2d 653, 655 (Ind. 2000). “The burden to rebut this presumption is upon the challenger, and all reasonable doubts must be resolved in favor of the statute’s constitutionality.” Id.

Due process principles dictate that a penal statute is void for vagueness if its prohibitions are not clearly defined. Klein v. State, 698 N.E.2d 296, 299 (Ind. 1998). The void-for-vagueness doctrine requires a penal statute to (1) provide fair notice enabling ordinary people to understand what conduct is prohibited and (2) define the prohibited conduct in a way that does not encourage arbitrary or discriminatory enforcement. Healthscript, Inc. v. State, 770 N.E.2d 810, 815-16 (Ind. 2002). A criminal statute may be invalidated for vagueness if it fails to meet either of these two requirements. Brown v. State, 868 N.E. 2d 464, 467 (Ind. 2007).


The first requirement is satisfied if the statute informs “a person of ordinary intelligence” of the conduct generally proscribed. Id. The underlying principle is that “no man shall be held criminally responsible for conduct which he could not reasonably understand to be proscribed.” Healthscript, Inc., 770 N.E.2d at 816 (quoting United States v. Harriss, 347 U.S. 612 (1954)). Similarly, to satisfy the second requirement, “there must be something in [the] criminal statute to indicate where the line is to be drawn between trivial and substantial things so that erratic arrests and convictions for trivial acts and ommissions will not occur.” Brown, 868 N.E. 2d at 467 (quoting State v. Downey, 476 N.E.2d 121 (Ind. 1985)).


The statute at issue in the current case provides: “A person who knowingly or intentionally removes another person, by fraud, enticement, force, or threat of force, from one place to another commits kidnapping.” Ind. Code § 35-42-3-2(a). The Information charges that Defendant knowingly attempted to remove K.M. “by fraud or enticement.” The Information thus fails for vagueness becase the charging statute proides neither adequate notice of prohibited conduct nor minimum guidelines to distinguish criminal conduct from acceptable conduct. 


A vaguness challenge is considered in light of the facts and circumstances of each individual case. Brown, 868 N.E.2d at 467. Because the challenge hinges upon how ordinary people understand the statutory language, standard dictionaries are preferred to specialized legal ones. Id.

The defendant in Brown was convicted of criminal confinement by use of “fraud” or “enticement.” Id. at 466. The Indiana Supreme Court overturned the conviction on the basis that the criminal confinement statute was unconstitutionally vague as it seeks to prohibit removal by fraud or enticement. Id. at 469. 


The Brown court first considered the term “fraud.” After finding that laypeople understand “fraud” to mean “trickery,” deception,” or “deceit,” the court went on to note a variety of conduct that is not criminal yet would still be embraced by the statute, including “using misleading reasons to secure a person's attendance for their surprise birthday celebration; evoking Santa Claus's watchful eye to induce a child to go to bed; employing flattery or exaggeration to motivate another person to attend an event; asserting an untruth to persuade an Alzheimer's patient to enter the location of a caregiver.” Id. at 468.

Similarly, the court found the lay meaning of “enticement” to be “the act of attracting, luring, or tempting another by arousing hope or desire.” Id. Again, the Brown court went on to point out instances of totally acceptable behavior that this proscription would include: “intra-spousal and parent-child communications to induce a change in location; commercial advertising to entice travel or visits to stores or events; religious appeals to foster church attendance.” Id.


The Brown court thus found the “by fraud, enticement” part of Indiana’s criminal confinement statute unconstitutionally vague because it provided neither adequate notice of prohibited conduct nor “indicate[d] where the line is to be drawn between trivial and substantial things so that erratic arrests and convictions for trivial acts and omissions will not occur.” Id. (quoting Downey, 476 N.E.2d 121). The court concluded: “We therefore construe the Indiana criminal confinement statute to exclude from Section 3-3(a)(2) the phrase “by fraud, enticement,” leaving intact as to its proscription against a person who knowingly or intentionally “removes another person by force or threat of force” from one place to another.” Id. at 469.


The language of Indiana’s kidnapping statute mirrors the language of the criminal confinement statute at issue in Brown.
 Thus, for the very same reasons articulated by the Indiana Supreme Court in Brown, the current kidnapping statute is void for vagueness.


Because Ind. Code § 35-42-3-2(a) is unconstitutionally vague to the extent that it includes the words “fraud” and “enticement,” the Information charging Defendant with attempted kidnapping “by fraud or enticement” is defective under Ind. Code § 35-34-1-6(a)(3) and must be dismissed pursuant to Ind. Code § 35-34-1-4(a)(1).

II.
The Information Must Be Dismissed Because It Does Not State The Offense With Sufficient Specificity To Allow The Accused To Anticipate The State’s Evidence And Prepare A Defense, And Thus Violates Article I, Section 13 of the Indiana Constitution and the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution. 

Defendant has a fundamental right to know the specific nature of the allegations against him so that he may prepare his defense. The Indiana Constitution provides that “[i]n all criminal prosecutions, the accused shall have the right . . . to demand the nature and cause of the accusations against him.” Ind. Const. art. I, § 13. Similarly, the Sixth Amendment of the United States Constitution guarantees that “the accused shall enjoy the right . . . to be informed of the nature and cause of the accusation.” This fundamental right is further codified in Indiana statutory law. Ind. Code §§ 35-34-1-2(a)(4) (requiring the information to set forth “the nature and elements of the offense charged in plain and concise language”); 35-24-1-2(d) (requiring the information to be “a plain, concise, and definite written statement of the essential facts constituting the offense charged”); 35-34-1-4(a)(4) (providing that the court may dismiss the information if the information “does not state the offense with sufficient certainty”).


In Flores v. State, 485 N.E.2d 890, 892-93 (Ind. 1985), the Court succinctly summed-up this rule of law:

Ind. Const. Art. I, § 13 provides in pertinent part: “In all criminal prosecutions, the accused shall have the right . . . to demand the nature and cause of the accusation against him, and to have a copy thereof.” This Constitutional provision requires that the indictment or information sufficiently apprise the accused of the nature of the charges against him so that he may anticipate the State’s proof and prepare a defense in advance of trial. Accordingly, the requirement for a sufficient information also implicates the protection provided by the “due course of law” clause in Art. I, § 12 of our State Constitution.


Therefore, in the case at bar, this Court must determine, from the charge itself, whether Defendant can anticipate the State’s proof and prepare a defense. Because of the un-amplified use of the terms “fraud” and “enticement,” it is clear that he cannot. 


Indiana’s kidnapping statute has four essential elements. A person commits kidnapping if he or she (1) knowingly or intentionally, (2) removes another person, (3) by fraud, enticement, force, or threat of force, (4) from one place to another. Ind. Code § 35-42-3-2(a). The specificity of the State’s allegations regarding the third element is at issue in the present case. The statutory language indicates this element may be satisfied by any one of four general means—fraud, enticement, force, or threat of force. None of these four terms are defined by Ind. Code § 35-42-3-2.


The Charging Information alleges that Defendant committed attempted kidnapping by “fraud or enticement,” thus slightly narrowing the wide breadth of possibilities for this third element. However, Defendant is still left to speculate as to whether the alleged criminal act was of fraud or enticement. Moreover, both fraud and enticement are general terms that encompass a wide range of conduct.

If a penal statute defines the crime in only general terms, the information must do more than simply recite the general terms of the statute. Moran v. State, 477 N.E.2d 100, 104 (Ind. Ct. App. 1985); Gebhard v. State, 459 N.E.2d 58, 60 (Ind. Ct. App. 1984). In Moran, the court considered charges of official misconduct which tracked the language of the criminal statute but left the defendant to speculate as to the portion of the statute he allegedly violated. 477 N.E.2d at 102-04. The information, in four separate counts, alleged that the defendant committed official misconduct by failing to comply with two Indiana statutes (Ind. Code §§ 36-1-11-6(b) and 36-1-12-5). Id. However, as cited by the Moran court, these statutes contained multiple subdivisions detailing procedures and mandates.
 Id. at 104. The court held that “[i]t is neither fair nor reasonable to have Moran speculate, at his peril, as to the particular procedure or mandates he failed to follow.” Id.

Similar to the court’s holding in Moran,  it is inappropriate here to refer Defendant to the general terms “fraud” and “enticement” and leave it to him to speculate as to the exact nature of his alleged criminal act. As discussed in the above vagueness argument, the meanings of “fraud” and “enticement” cannot hinge on a legal understanding of these terms because the requirements of a criminal statute must be generally clear to people of ordinary intelligence. See Brown v. State, 868 N.E.2d 464 (Ind. 2007).

Fraud is ordinarily defined as “deceit, trickery; specifically: intentional perversion of truth in order to induce another to part with something of value or to surrender a legal right.” Fraud, Merriam-Webster, http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/fraud (last visited Apr. 11, 2015). Even if the meaning of “fraud” was to hinge on a legal understanding of the term, questions concerning the term’s meaning would still arise:  Does “fraud” mean criminal fraud or tortious fraud? Does it mean fraud in the inducement or fraud in the execution? See Black’s Law Dictionary 731-33 (9th ed. 2009).

The definition of “enticement” is similarly broad. Entice is ordinarily defined as “to attract artfully or adroitly or by arousing hope or desire.” Entice, Merriam-Webster, http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/entice (last visited Apr. 11, 2015). Thus, artful marketing campaigns, advertisements invoking sex appeal, and even church fliers would all be forms of “enticement” as the term is ordinarily understood.

Therefore, not only does the Information leave Defendant to speculate as to whether his alleged conduct was “fraud” or “enticement,” but it also leaves him to speculate as to the countless meanings of both terms. For this reason, the Information does not allow Defendant to anticipate the State’s evidence and prepare a defense; therefore, the Information must be dismissed.

III.
The Information Must Be Dismissed Because The Facts Stated Do Not Constitute An Offense.


The court must dismiss an information pursuant to Ind. Code § 35-34-1-4(a)(5) when the facts stated do not constitute an offense.

The purpose of Indiana Code Section 35-34-1-8, which governs the dismissal of charging informations, is to establish facts that determine whether, as a matter of law, an offense has properly been charged against the defendant. Facts permitted to be raised under Section 35-34-1-8 typically concern only pre-trial matters. Questions of fact to be decided at trial or facts constituting a defense are not properly raised by a motion to dismiss. However, an information may be dismissed if the facts stated in the information do not constitute an offense.
State v. Isaacs, 794 N.E.2d 1120, 1122 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003) (emphasis added) (citations omitted).

Generally, the sufficiency of an information is tested by taking the facts alleged therein as true. State v. Houser, 622 N.E.2d 987, 988 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993). However, in considering a motion to dismiss, the court “need not rely entirely on the text of the charging information but can hear and consider evidence in determining whether or not a defendant can be charged with the crime alleged.” State v. Fettig, 884 N.E.2d 341, 343 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008). 

The Information in the current case fails because the alleged conduct does not meet any statutory definition of fraud or enticement
. Criminal fraud is defined in Indiana by Ind. Code § 35-42-5-4. The statute lists ten ways (some with various subsections) that a person may commit fraud, a Level 6 felony.
 All of the violations deal in some way with property, as Ind. Code § 35-43-5-4 is an offense against property.

In order to prevail on a theory of fraud, the State must prove the existence of the following elements: (1) a material representation of past or existing facts which (2) was false, (3) was made with knowledge or in reckless ignorance of the falsity, (4) was relied upon by the complaining party, and (5) proximately caused the complaining party injury. Dawson v. Hummer, 649 N.E.2d 653, 659 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995). 

The only part of Defendant’s conduct involving property was when he paid the Neighbors $70 for their babysitting services, and then asked for the money to be returned. This transaction was certainly not fraudulent: the Neighbors were due $70. Additionally, Defendant asking for the money back is non-fraudulent because Defendant was under no obligation to pay for the Neighbors’ services (although he had in the past as a favor to Ashley and K.M.).

Assuming the State intends to rely on one of two statements made by Defendant that Deputy’s Narrative deems false, the State again fails to show any fraudulent conduct.  

First, Deputy reports, “[a]ccording to Neighbors, Defendant stated that Ashley’s phone was dead and that was the reason that he was unable to contact her. When I was informed by Ashley that she had left her phone at Defendant’s residence and gotten a new phone with a new phone number, so that way he could not contact her.” However, later depositions in this case show that Defendant’s statement in regards to Ashley having possession of her phone was true. Thus, since this statement made by Defendant was not false, it cannot be fraudulent conduct.

Second, Deputy reports, “Neighbors also stated that Defendant stated that he knew that Neighbors both had to work and needed to leave the residence soon, which Neighbors told me was false information that neither of them had to leave the residence and that Neighbor was on disability and did not work a full time job.” There is nothing that would suggest Defendant intended the Neighbors to rely on this statement. If Neighbors did need to leave for work soon (and thus presumably more in a rush to have K.M. picked up), then Defendant’s statement would have been truthful. Moreover, even if Defendant’s statement was false, it in no way demonstrates an intent to remove K.M. from the Neighbors’ residence: simply stating that the Neighbors needed to leave for work soon does not make it so. The inaccuracy of Defendant’s statement demonstrates that he is misinformed rather than attempting to misinform the Neighbors.

The Information here thus fails to recite any facts constituting fraud or enticement under Indiana law. As a result, the Information must be dismissed pursuant to Ind. Code § 35-34-1-4(5).






(Signature)
� Compare Ind. Code § 35-52-3-2(a) (current kidnapping statute):


“A person who knowingly or intentionally removes another person, by fraud, enticement, force, or threat of force, from one place to another commits kidnapping.”


With Ind. Code § 35-52-3-3(a)(2) (criminal confinement statute in Brown, version of statute effective to June 30, 2014):


“A person who knowingly or intentionally . . . removes another person, by fraud, enticement, force, or threat of force, from one (1) place to another; commits criminal confinement.”





� For instance, as to Count I, the Court noted: “Count one states only that a sale or exchange or a caterpillar ‘crawler-loader’ was conducted in contravention of Ind. Code 36-1-11-6(b). This subsection contains at least three distinct procedures to be followed. The property must be sold at a public auction. The sale must be advertised pursuant to statute. Finally the auction must be conducted by a duly licensed auctioneer.” 477 N.E.2d at 104.


� Because there is no definition of enticement in Indiana statutory law, this section will focus solely on the statutory definition of fraud.


� The violations defined by Ind. Code 35-42-5-4(1) through (7) each involve some type of unlawful use of a credit card. Violations (8) and (9) cover efforts to defraud by means of concealing, encumbering, transferring, or damaging property. Finally, violation (10) involves recordings that do not “conspicuously display the true name and address of the manufacturer of the recording.”





